

IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH AT
SHIMLA

C.S. No. 50 of 2025

Decided on: 23.3.2026

Harish Arora

... Plaintiff

Versus

Alka Kapahi & ors.

...Defendants

Coram

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Virender Singh, Judge

Whether approved for reporting?

For the Plaintiff: Dr. Sahil Malhotra, Advocate.

For the Defendants : Mr. Abhinav Kainthla,
Advocate.

Virender Singh, Judge (oral)

OMP No. 142 of 2026

By way of present application, learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks permission to withdraw the present suit, in view of the compromise, having been taken place, between the parties. Copy of the compromise deed has been annexed with the application, as Annexure-A.

2. The factual position, as recorded in the compromise, has not been disputed by learned counsel for the defendants. Consequently, the present application is allowed and plaintiff is permitted to

withdraw the present suit. The application is, thus, disposed of.

C. S. No. 50 of 2025

3. In view of order passed in OMP No. 142 of 2026, the present suit is dismissed as withdrawn. Plaintiff is entitled for refund of Court fee, as per Rules.

4. The pending application(s), if any, are also disposed of.

23.3.2026
Kalpana

(Virender Singh)
Judge